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ABBREVIATED MINUTES 

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
April 21, 2015 

 
 
The City of Bradenton Code Enforcement Board met in regular session on April 21, 2015 at 
2:30 P.M. in the City Hall Council Chambers, 101 Old Main Street, Bradenton, Florida. 
 
 
ATTENDANCE 
 
Code Enforcement Board members present: 
 
Chairman Robert Grant, Vice Chairman Fred Hayo, Glyn Oldham, Xena Vallone, Brian 
Metrocavage and Richard Coury. 
 
Excused: 
 
Al Youmans 
 
Legal counsel for Code Enforcement Board: 
 
William Lisch, Esq.  
 
 
PRELIMINARIES 
 
1) Meeting called to order by Chairman Robert Grant at 2:34 P.M. 
2) Pledge of Allegiance led by Chairman Robert Grant. 
3) Ms. Vallone made the motion to accept the minutes from March 17, 2015 as 

presented by staff.  Second by Mr. Oldham.  Motion carried 6-0.   
 
 
WITNESSES SWORN IN: 
 
Volker Reiss, Mark Runnals, Jose Lebron, Mike Maginness, Jermaine Agurs, Tom 
Kevelighan, Frank Phillips, John Greenwald, Elizabeth Perry and Tom Condron. 
 
 
HEARINGS: 

 
15-032 1122 15th Street LLC 
Address: 1122 15th Street West 
 
The property owner was not present.  Michael Maginness, Code Enforcement 
Officer whose credentials are on file, entered nine photographs into evidence.  He 
displayed the photographs and explained the violations. 
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Actions 
 
Mr. Coury moved to find the property owner in violation of Sections 603.1, 604.3, 
304.10, 304.15, 304.2, 304.13, 304.14 and 308.1 from ordinance no. 2936 and 
Section 1 (A)(2)(3) from ordinance no. 2821.  Second by Mr. Hayo.  Motion carried 
6-0.   
 
Mr. Coury moved to give the property owner 60 days for code compliance with a fine 
of $250.00/day thereafter.  Second by Mr. Metrocavage.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
15-033 Candida E. DaSilva 
  Antonio J. DaSilva 
Address: 3748 39th Avenue West 
 
Mr. Volker Reiss stated that the property needs to be started over and the case is 
removed from the agenda. 
 
15-034 Elisabeth Phillips 
Address: 1202 7th Street East 
 
The property owner’s representative, Frank Phillips, was present.  Jermaine Agurs, 
Code Enforcement Officer whose credentials are on file, entered eleven 
photographs into evidence.  He displayed the photographs and explained the 
violations. 
 
Mr. Frank Phillips spoke about the violations 
 
Actions 
 
Mr. Hayo moved to find the property owner in violation of Sections 304.10, 304.14, 
305.2, 704.2, 504.1, 304.15, 304.2 and 605.1 from ordinance no. 2936 and Section 
1 (A)(2)(3) from ordinance no. 2821.  Second by Mr. Coury.  Motion carried 6-0.   
 
Mr. Hayo moved to give the property owner 60 days for code compliance with a fine 
of $200.00/day thereafter.  Second by Mr. Coury.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
15-035 Federal National Mortgage Association 
Address: 205 21st Street North East 
 
Mr. Volker Reiss stated that the property has a new owner and the case is removed 
from the agenda. 
 
15-036 Federal National Mortgage Association 
Address: 203 25th Street West 
 
The property owner was not present.  Mark Runnals, Code Enforcement Officer 
whose credentials are on file, entered five photographs into evidence.  He displayed 
the photograph and explained the violations. 
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Actions 
 
Mr. Metrocavage moved to find the property owner in violation of Sections 302.7, 
304.6, 304.2 and 302.4 from ordinance no. 2936 and Section 1 (A)(2)(3) and Section 
1 (B)(2) from ordinance no. 2821.  Second by Mr. Oldham.  Motion carried 6-0.   
 
Mr. Metrocavage moved to give the property owner 30 days for code compliance 
with a fine of $200.00/day thereafter.  Second by Mr. Oldham.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
15-038 Estate of Tillie Kevelighan 
  Thomas Kevelighan 
Address: 7216 10th Avenue West 
 
The property owner, Thomas Kevelighan, was present.  Jose Lebron, Code 
Enforcement Officer whose credentials are on file, entered five photographs into 
evidence.  He displayed the photographs and explained the violations. 
 
The property owner, Thomas Kevelighan, spoke about the violations 
 
The Homeowners Association’s representative, Tom Condron, spoke about the 
violations. 
 
Actions 
 
Ms. Vallone moved to find the property owner in violation of Sections 304.2, 304.6, 
304.15, 304.13 and 304.7 from ordinance no. 2936 and Section 1 (A)(2)(3) from 
ordinance no. 2821.  Second by Mr. Oldham.  Motion carried 6-0.   
 
Ms. Vallone moved to give the property owner 90 days for code compliance with a 
fine of $150.00/day thereafter.  Second by Mr. Oldham.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
15-039 Aurelio Velez 
  Antonio Velez 
Address: 2118/2120 13th Street West 
 
The property owner was not present.  Michael Maginness, Code Enforcement 
Officer whose credentials are on file, entered fifteen photographs into evidence.  He 
displayed the photographs and explained the violations. 
 
Actions 
 
Mr. Hayo moved to find the property owner in violation of 2118 13th St. W.:  Sections 
304.2, 304.10, 304.7 and 605.1 from ordinance no. 2936.  2120 13th St. W.:  
Sections 302.7, 505.1, 604.3, 304.7, 504.3, 304.10 and 304.2 from ordinance no. 
2936, Chapter 70, Section 70-67 (b) from the City’s Code of Ordinances and Section 
1 (B)(3) and Section 1 (A)(2)(3) from ordinance no. 2821.  Second by Mr. Coury.  
Motion carried 6-0.   
 
Mr. Hayo moved to give the property owner 60 days for code compliance with a fine 
of $200.00/day thereafter.  Second by Mr. Coury.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
 
 



Code Enforcement Board Minutes April 21, 2015 4 
 

15-040 Francesco DiNardo 
Address: 1109 16th Avenue West 
 
Mr. Volker Reiss stated that there was not good service to the respondents. 
 
15-041 Tiofilo Urieta Ruiz 
Address: 1009 3rd Street West 
 
Mr. Volker Reiss stated that there was not good service to the respondents. 
 
 

OTHER BUSINESS: 
 
14-076 Bank of New York Mellon 
  Popular ABS Inc. Mortgage Pass Through 
  Certificates Series 2004-5 
Address: 1110 12th Street West 
 
The prospective new property owner’s representative, Elizabeth Perry of the Florida 
Minority Community Reinvestment Coalition, was present.  Mr. Volker Reiss 
summarized the events of the case, stating that staff is not opposed to a reduction in 
the fine. 
 
The prospective new property owner’s representative, Elizabeth Perry, spoke about 
what the company would like to do on the property. 
 
Actions 
 
Mr. Coury moved to reduce the fine to $2,000 if paid 2 weeks after the closing.  Ms. 
Vallone asked for a friendly amendment to have the reduced fine paid at the time of 
closing.  Second by Mr. Oldham.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
14-079 Ricardo Garcia 
Address: 1417 18th Avenue West 
 
The property owner was not present.  Mr. Volker Reiss summarized the events of 
the case, stating that the property remains in violation and staff requests the fine be 
imposed.   
 
No action was taken and the fine is imposed. 
 
15-013 Seven 2925 LLC 
Address: 2925 7th Avenue West 
 
The property owner was not present.  Mr. Volker Reiss summarized the events of 
the case, stating that the property remains in violation and staff requests the fine be 
imposed.   
 
No action was taken and the fine is imposed. 
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STAFF/BOARD COMMENTS: 
 
 None 
 
 
ADJOURMENT: 

 
 Meeting adjourned at 3:35 P.M. 
 Next scheduled meeting – May 19, 2015 
 
 
 
 
  
Robert B. Grant Jr., Chairman 
Code Enforcement Board 
 
Note:  This is not a verbatim record. A recorded disc is available upon request. 
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